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List of Delegates 

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 

 

Ms. Tricia Lovell 

Senior Fisheries Officer  

Fisheries Division  

Ministry of Agriculture, Lands, Fisheries and Barbuda Affairs 

Point Wharf Fisheries Complex  

Lower North Street  

St. John’s  

Tel:   268-462-1372 or 268-720-5910 

 

Email:  trilov@hotmail.com ;  Tricia.lovell@ab.gov.ag 

 

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 

 
Dr. Linroy Christian 

Director of Analytical Services/ LBS Focal Point 

Friars Hill, St. John,  

Antigua 

 

Tel : 1 268 764 8338 

Email: Linroy.christian@ab.gov.ag 

 

BAHAMAS 
 
Mrs. Indira Brown 

Fisheries Officer 

19 Guadeloupe Street; P. O. Box CB-12905; Nassau, Bahamas 

 

Tel: 242-393-1777 

242-424-0232 

 

Email:  protectorofthesea@gmail.com 

 

 

BAHAMAS 
 
Ms. Rochelle Newbold 

Director 

Charlotte House  

P.O Box N-7132 

Nassau, N.P., The Bahamas  

 

Tel: 242-322-4546 

 

Email:  scartwright@best.gov.bs 

BARBADOS 

 
Dr. Fozlo Leo Stanley Brewster 

Director 

Coastal Zone Management Unit, 8th Floor Warrens Tower II, 

Warrens, 

 St. Michael, Barbados 

 

Tel: 246 535 5740/5700 

Email:  lbrewster@coastal.gov.bb 

 

BARBADOS 

 

Mr. Travis A. Sinckler 

Senior Environmental Officer 

#103b Warrens Terrace East, Apt #1, St. Thomas.  Bb22026 

 

Tel : +1246-535-4383 

Email:  travis.sinckler@barbados.gov.bb 

 
 

BELIZE 
 
Mrs.  Vivian Belisle-Ramnarace 

Fisheries Officer 

Princess Margaret Drive, Belize City 

 

Tel: 501 623 6092/ 2244552 

Email: vivian.ramnarace@ficheries.gov.bz 

 

BELIZE 
 

Mr. Anthony Mai 

Environmental Officer 

Market Square, Belmopan, Belize 

 

Tel: (501) 822-2819/2548 

Email: enforcement@environment.gov.bz 

CARIBBEAN NETHERLANDS 

 

Mr.  Paul C. Hoetjes 
Policy Coordinator Nature 
Ministry of Agriculture, Nature and Food Quality (LNV) 
National Office for the Caribbean Netherlands (RCN) 
Visiting address: Kaya Gobernador Debrot 46, Kralendijk, 
Bonaire, Caribbean Netherlands 
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DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 

 

Mr. Julio Cesar Tejada 
CODOPESCA 
C/3 # 37, URBANIZACION BRISAS DELS UR, BANI, PERAVIA, 
REP. DOM. 
 Santo Domingo  

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 

 

Ms. Nina Lysenko 
Coordinadora 
Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales 
Avenida Cayetano Germosén esq. Avenida Gregorio Luperón 
Ensanche El Pedregal, Código Postal 11107 

Mailing address: P.O.Box 357, Kralendijk, Bonaire, Caribbean 
Netherlands  
T (+599) 715 83 08 
M (+599) 781 02 06 
paul.hoetjes@rijksdienstcn.com 

 

COLOMBIA 

 
Ms. Kelly Moreno 

Profesional Especializado 

Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo 

Calle 37 N° 8-40  

Bogotá  

Tel: 3323400 Ext:2477 

E-mail: kjmoreno@minambiente.gov.co 
 

COLOMBIA 

 
Ms. Ana Maria Gonzalez 

Coordinadora del Grupo de Ordenamiento Ambiental 
Dirección de Asuntos Marinos Costeros y Recursos 
Acuáticos 
Calle 37 No. 8 - 40 
Tel: (571) 3323400 
 
AMGonzalez@minambiente.gov.co 
 
 

COSTA RICA 

 

Ms. Silvia Elena Matamoros 
Asesora 
MINAE 
Costa Rica 
 
Tel: 506 8722 3579 

Email: Silvia.matamoros@minae.go.cr 
 

COSTA RICA 

 

Mr. Edwyn Cyrus 
Director Regional 
Área de Conservación Amistad Caribe 
SINAC MINAE 
Costa Rica 
 
Tel: 506 88124654 
Email:   Edwin.cyrus@gmail.com  
 

 

CUBA 

 

Mr. Manuel Mena 
 
Calle D # 64 Altos, entre F Y G, Reparto Chicharrones, 
Santiago de Cuba  
 
Tel: (537) 22653381 

Email:  dirección@pescasan.alinet.cu 

CUBA 

 

Mr. Mercedes Silveira Lizo 
Especialista en temas Multilaterales y Bilaterales de  la 
Dirección de Relaciones Internacionales del  Ministerio de 
Ciencia, Tecnología y Medio Ambiente 
 
 
Tel: 53 7214-4256 
Email:   mercedes@citma.gob.cu  

  DOMINICA 

 
Mr. Derrick Theophille 
Fisheries Officer 
Fisheries Division 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 
 
Tel: 767 276 1702 
Email: derkjt@gmail.com; theophilled@dominica.gov.dm 
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Tel:  809-522-5068     
Email: bioloaboga@hotmail.com 

 

Santo Domingo 
 
Tel: 809-399-5593 cel: 809-567-4300/ext. 7140 
Email: ninalysenko@gmail.com 
Nina.Lysenko@ambiente.gob.do 

GUATEMALA 

 
Lic. Alfonso Rafael Alonzo 
Ministro 
Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales  
Guatemala , Guatemala 
7ª. Avenida 03-67 Zona 13 
+502 30800253 
Alfonsoalonzovargas@gmail.com 

GUATEMALA 

 
Lic. Julio Recinos Castañeda 
Viceministro Administrativo Financiero 
Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales  
Guatemala , Guatemala 
7ª. Avenida 03-67 Zona 13 
Tel: +502 4128-6075 

Email: jrecinos60@yahoo.com 

 

GUYANA 

 
Mr. Denzil  Bertram Roberts 
Chief Fisheries Officer 
Fisheries Department 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Regent & Shiv Chanderpaul Drive 
Georgetown, Guyana 
Tel: 592 2259559 / 592 641 9331 
Email: fisheriesguyana@gmail.com 
 

HAITI 

 

Mme. Alexandra V.D. Pierre 
Professionnelle sénior I 
 
Kenscoff, Haïti 

 

Tel: +509 3666 0242 

Email:  pierrealexandra@hotmail.com  
 
 

HAITI 

 

Mme. Nicole Yolette Altidor 
Directrice Generale Ministere De L’environnement 
SONAPI, Parc Industriel, Blv Toussaint Louverture 

 

Tel: (509) 3104 1633 

Email: altidornicole@yahoo.fr  
 

HONDURAS 

 

Mr. Refe Alfredo Soto 
Del Secretario de Estado de la Secretaría de Recursos 
Naturales y Ambiente 
 
Km 18, carretera a Zamorano 
Tel: 3175-0551 
 
Email: Sotorene1959@yahoo.es  
 

HONDURAS 

 

Ms. Skarleth Pineda 
Del Secretario de Estado de la Secretaría de Recursos 
Naturales y Ambiente 
Km 18, carretera a Zamorano 
Tel: 3349-8552 
Email: Spineda85miambiente@gmail.com  

 

JAMAICA  

  

Mr. Courtney Cole 

Chief Technical Director Special Projects: Ministry of Industry 

Commerce Agriculture and Fisheries  

Lot 644 Duncans Hill, Falmouth P.O.,  

Trelawny Jamaica West Indies  

 

Tel : 1(876)-434-1803 
E-mail : cbcole@micaf.gov.jm  

 

JAMAICA  

  

Mr. Ian Keith Jones 

 

4 DOWHEAD AVENUE, KINGSTON 6 

 

Tel : 876-818-0863 
E-mail : ikjones007@yahoo.com 
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NICARAGUA 

 
Mr. Roberto Rocha Chacon 
Coordinador Técnico General  
INPESCA 
Urbanización Valle de Sandino, K-1-24, Km 15 Carretera 
Nueva a León  
 
Tel. 505-84204086/ 505-88243316 
Email personal: rrocha@inpesca.gob.ni  
 
 

NICARAGUA 

 
Mr. Augusto Parajón Rodriguez 
Director de Pesca Artesanal  
INPESCA 
Capilla El Calvario, ½ cuadra al oeste, 10 metros al sur. 
Entrada a La Colonia Edwin López, Diriomo, Granada. 
Nicaragua. 
 
Tel. (505) 84059750 
Email personal: aparajon@inpesca.gob.ni  
 
 

 

PANAMA 

 
Ms. Zedna Ibis Guerra Lima 
Directora Nacional de Investigación y Desarrollo 
Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panamá 
Edificio La Riviera 
Avenida Justo Arosemena y calle 45 
Bella Vista, Rep. De Panama 
Tel: 511-6000 Office 
Cel: 65327174 
Email: zguerra@arap.gob.pa 
 

PANAMA 

 
Ms. Liz Montilla 
Dirección General de Ordenación y Manejo Integral 
Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panamá 
Edificio La Riviera 
Avenida Justo Arosemena y calle 45 
Bella Vista, Rep. De Panamá 
 
Email: liz.montilla@arap.gob.pa 
 

ST. KITTS and NEVIS  

 
Ms. Nikkita Browne 
OCEANOGRAPHY & GIS OFFICER 
Department of Marine Resources 
Ministry of Agriculture, Marine Resources 
C. A Paul Southwell Industrial Park, Basseterre, St. Kitts  
Tel: 1 – 869- 465 -8045 
Email: Nikkita.browne@dmrskn.com 

 

ST. KITTS and NEVIS  

 
Mr. Thomas Marc Xavier Williams 
Director of Marine Resources 
Bay Road, Basseterre, St. Kitts 
Tel: 8694658045 / 8696681188 
Email: marcwill3@aol.com / dmrskn@gmail.com  
  

ST. LUCIA  

 
Mrs. Sarita Williams-Peter MMM, BSc. (Hons) 
Chief Fisheries Officer  
Department of Fisheries  
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Physical Planning, Natural 
Resources and Co-operatives 
Conway Post Office 
Castries, LC04 301 
SAINT LUCIA  
Email: sarita.peter@govt.lc  
Tel #: + (758) 468 - 4135/ 43 

ST. LUCIA  

 
Mrs. Patricia Hubert-Medar  
Department of Fisheries  
Ministry of Agriculture, Food Production, Fisheries, Co-
operatives and Rural Development  
Sir Stanislas James Building, Waterfront  
Castries, Saint. Lucia  
Tel: (758) 468 4631/4684135/468 4143 mobile 725 1877 
Fax: (758) 452 3853  
Email: patricia.medar@govt.lc  
 

ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

 
Mr. Kris Isaacs 
Senior Fisheries Officer 
Fisheries Division 
Ministry of Agriculture, Rural Transformation, Forestry, 
Fisheries and Industry 
 St. Vincent and the Grenadines 
 

ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

 

Ms. Deborah Daniel Williams 
Agricultural Planning Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, Fisheries, Rural 
Transformation, Industry and Labour 
Richmond Hill,  Kingstown 
 
Tel: 1-784-4319118 
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Tel: 784 456 2738 (work)    784 430 4810 (cell) 
Email: kris.isaacs@yahoo.com 
 

Email: debbidaniel@gmail.com 

 

 

SURINAME 
 
Mr. Cedric Nelom 
General Director 
Nationaal Instituut voor Milieu & Ontwikkeling in Suriname 
(NIMOS)  
Mr. Jagernath Lachmonstraat 100/Hoek Bersabalaan 
 
Tel.: 597490044 
 
Email: cnelom@nimos.org  
 

 

SURINAME 
 
Mr. Zojindra Arjune 
Senior policy officer  
Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture, Animal 
Husbandry and Fisheries  
Kasimbegweg no. 79 Nieuw Amsterdam, district 
Commewijne, Suriname  
 
Tel.: (597) 8668301 
 
Email:  zojindra@gmail.com  
 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 

 
Mr. Farahnaz Solomon 
Representative Institute of Marine Affairs 
Institute of Marine Affairs 
Hilltop Lane, Chaguaramas  
Trinidad and Tobago 
 
Tel: 868 634 4292 ext 1011      
 
Email: fsolomon@ima.gov.tt                

Farahnaz.solomon@gmail.com 
 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 

 
Ms. Lara Andrea Ferreira 
Senior Fisheries Officer (Acting) 
Fisheries Division 
Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries 
#35 Cipriani Blvd. 
Port of Spain, Trinidad 
 
Tel: 1-868-625-9358; 1-868-623-8542; 1-868-623-8525 
 
Email: lferreira@gov.tt 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

 
Ms. Samantha Dowdell 
International Relations Specialist 
NOAA Office of International Affairs 
 
Tel: 202-482-5144 (direct) 
 
Email: samantha.dowdell@noaa.gov  

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

 
Ms. Iris Lowery 
Attorney-Advisor, NOAA Office of the General Counsel  
263 13th Avenue South 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
 
Tel: 1-727-551-5731 
Email: iris.lowery@noaa.gov 
 

 

INSTITUTIONS 

ACS 

 

Mr. Arturo Lopez Portillo 

Director Of Disaster Risk Reduction, Environment And The 

Caribbean Sea 

Caribbean Sea Commission 

22 Queen’s Park West 1b Port Of Spain, Trinidad And 

Tobago  

Trinidad and Tobago 

 

Tel: 1 868 274 – 1248 

Email: alopez@acs-aec.org  

 
 

CARICOM SECRETARIAT 

 
Mr. Kareem Jamal Sabir 
 
P.O. Box 10827, Turkeyen, Greater Georgetown, Guyana  
 
Tel: 15922220001 
Email: Kareem.sabir@caricom.org  
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CBC 

 

Ms. Mónica Borrero 
Gerente de Proyecto del Corredor Biológico del Caribe 
Caribbean Biological Corridor Project Manager 
ONU Medio Ambiente, Oficina Regional para América Latina 
y el Caribe 
Clayton, Ciudad del Saber - Avenida Morse, Edificio 103 
Corregimiento de Ancón - Ciudad de Panamá, PANAMÁ 
Tel.: (507) 305-3197 Conmutador: Tel.: (507) 305-3100 
Fax: (507) 305-3105   Apto. Postal: 0843-03590 
Email: monica.borrero@un.org  

CBC 

 

Mr. Juan Jose Ferrando 
Oficial de Programa, a cargo de Programa ONU REDD y el 
Corredor Biológico en el Caribe (CBC) 
Ciudad del Saber, edificio 103, Edificio ONU Medio Ambiente 
(PNUMA) 
Ciudad de Panamá 
 
Tel: +305-3111 
Email: Juan.ferrando@un.org  

CCAD 

 
Mr. Mario Escobedo  
 
Boulevard Cancillería Edificio SICA 3er nivel, Antiguo 
Cuscatlán, El Salvador. 
 
Tel:  
Email: mescobedo@sica.int  

CRFM 

 

Mr. Milton Haughton 
Executive Director 
CRFM Secretariat  
 807 Bella Vista, Belize City, Belize  
 
Tel: 501-610-3315 
Email: Milton.haughton@crfm.int  
 

ECLAC 

 

Ms. Artie Dubrie 
Sustainable Development Officer1 Chancery Lane, Port of 
Spain. Trinidad and Tobago 
Tel: 1 868 224 8056 (work) 
Email: dubrie@un.org  
 

 

FAO 

 
Dr. Yvette Diei Epse Ouadi 
Fishery and Aquaculture Officer  
Secretary of  WECAFC  
 
Tel: +1246 426 7110 
Email: Yvette.dieiouadi@fao.org  
 

OECS COMMISSION 

 
Mr. David Vincent Robin 
Programme Coordinator  
Ocean Governance and Fisheries 
OECS Commission, Morne Fortune, Castries, Saint Lucia 
 
Tel: 17584556344 / +17582855459 
Email: david.robin@oecs.int 

 

OSPESCA 

 

Mr. Mauricio Herdocia 
Legal Advisor 
OSPESCA 
 
Tel: 505 85409587 
Email: mherdocia@hotmail.com  
 

UNDP 

 
Ms. Joana Troyano 
Programme Associate 
International Waters and Climate Change Adaptation 
UNDP 
Un House, Building 129, City Of Knowledge, Clayton, Panama 
City, Panama 
 
Tel: +5073024753 
Email: joana.troyano@undp.org  
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UNEP CEP 

 
Mr. Christopher Corbin 
Programme Officer/Officer in Charge  
Pollution and Communications Sub-Programmes 
Cartagena Convention Secretariat  
Ecosystems Division 
UN Environment 
14-20 Port Royal Street 
Kingston, JAMAICA 
 
 Tel. # 1 876 922 9267-69 
Fax # 1 876 922 9292 
 
E mail: Christopher.Corbin@un.org; 
 

UNESCO – IOC 

 

Mr. Cesar Toro 
Head UNESCO IOC Regional Office for IOCARIBE 
Torices, Edificio Chambacu, Oficina 405, Cra 3B # 26-78, 
Cartagena 
Tel: 6640955 
Email: c.toro@unesco.org 

 

  OTHERS 

 

CAD 
 
Mr. Steffen Schwörer  
Consultant   
Tel: +34 633 28 96 95 
Email: sschwoerer@globalcad.org 

CAD 
 
Mr. Norbert Fenzl 
Email: nfenzl@gmail.com  
 

 

CAD 
 
Mr. Edward Interwies 
Email: Interwies@intersus.eu 
 

CAD 
 
Prof. Emeritus Robin Mahon 
Email: prof.mahon@gmail.com 
 

Technical Task Team 
 
Ms. Leisa Perch 
Email: lperch@outlook.com  

 

 

CLME+ PCU 

 

Mr. Patrick Debels 
Regional Project Coordinator 
PatrickD@unops.org 

Ms. Laverne Walker  
Senior Project Officer 
LaverneW@unops.org 
 

Mr. Ivan Pavletich Meza 
Operations and Finances Manager 
IvanP@unops.org 
 

Ms. Silvia Del Castillo 
Operations and Finances Associate 
SilviaDCP@unops.org 
 

Daniel Marin 
Administrative Intern 
DanielMA@unops.org  
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